BASELINE

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

Mr. Francis Collins
Clement Avenue Project
P.O. Box 8685

Emeryville, CA  94662-0685

Subject: Documentation for Underground Tank Removal at 2235 Clement Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Collins:

Enclosed please find five copies of our report documenting the removal of one 350-gallon gasoline tank at
2235 @%Avcnue, Alameda. Please be advised that a copy of the enclosed report needs to be submitted to
the Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Region (1111 Jackson Street, Qakland, CA 94607),
Alameda County (Hazardous Materials, 80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland, CA 94621), and City of Alameda
Fire Department (Mr. Steven McKinley, 1300 Park Street, Alameda, CA 94501). Should you have any questions,
pleasc do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,
\

ne Nordhav
Ré¢g. Geologist No. 4009

YN/dm /826
Enclosure

5300 Hollis Street. Suite D ¢ Emeryville, CA 94608 « (415) 420-8686 o FAX (4133 420.176;
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REPORT ON
UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL

INTRODUCTION

In May 1989, one underground fuel storage tank was removed from 2235 Clement Avenue in Alameda
(Figure 1), BASELINE Environmental Consulting was retained by the site owner, Clement Avenue Project to
oversee and document tank removal activities. This report describes the underground tank removal activities and
provides recommendations for additional actions on the site in compliance with the requirements of Alameda

County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Department (Health Department).

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is located in the City of Alameda on 2235 Clement Avenue between Oak and Elm streets, less than
1,000 feet from the Oakland Estuary. The site currently accommodates light industrial uses, including pipe
storage and cutting, and office space. A 550-gallon underground fue! storage tank for gasoline and a pump was
located on the site. The year of tank installation and the former users are unknown,

UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

The 550-gallon underground gasoline storage tank was removed on 10 May 1989 in accordance with a tank
closure permit from Alameda County and the City of Alameda (Appendix A). Figure 2 shows the former

\./h

On 9 May 1989 a two-inch thickness of residual gasoline was removed from the bottom of the tank by Hydro

location of the tank,

Chem Service, Inc. and 15 pounds of dry ice was placed in the tank to purge explosive vapors. The liquids wer
hauled off-site under a manifest (Appendix B). Removal of the tank on 10 May 1989 was conducted under th
inspection of representatives from the City of Alameda Fi

by H&H Ship Service for off-site disposal.
B

9%?{5%‘?25:,« The tank was hauled under manifes

':f‘-‘:f jﬂ}‘;% PN
B .
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SITE PLAN
2235 Clement Avenue
Alameda, California

Figure 2
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Following tank removal, the tank was inspected. It was of ribbed-steel construction and wrapped. No holes -QK
were visible in the tank. All piping associated with the tank was removed; the product line did not contain

product during removal. The tank had been placed in sandy backfill; upon tank removal a strong petroleum
odor emanated from the sandy backfill.

SOIL SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Immediately following tank removal, the sandy backfill was removed and placed on plastic on-site. Apparent
contaminated soils were excavated from the eastern and western walls of the excavation and at the fill end; soil
samples were collected immediately above the shallow groundwater identified at about 7.5 feet below the ground
surface (see Figure 3 for sampling locations). At the southern and northern walls of the excavation a water main
and a fire hydrant, respectively, were identified. At the request of the Alameda Fire Department, excavation was
discontinued in either of these directions and verification samples collected at a depth of seven feet below the
ground surface.

All samples were collected in accordance with the procedures described in Appendix C. The samples were
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) (EPA Method 8015M) and BTXE (EPA Methed
8020); in addition, the sample collected from the fill end of the tank was analyzed for organic lead (LUFT
Manual Method). The analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and Appendix D> contains the Laboratory
Report.

The samples collected from the castern and western excavation walls did not contain any compounds above
detection limits. The sample collected from the bottom of the excavation at the fill end did not contain TPHg,
.. but contained detectable levels of BEXE., The sample collected from the northern wall of the excavationt
contained a residual concentration of TPHg in the amount of 150 mg/kg and BTXE above detection limits; the

. --sample from-the-south wall, where the excavation was halted due tolhewncc of a water main, the soil sample

(

contained 6,000 mg/kg of TPHg and BTXE in the parts per million rangc T <

e T LT —_. e e e
— — e e e L

[

In response to the field observations, an Underground Storage Tank Release (leak)/ Contamination Site Report
was filed with the Health Department. A copy of this report is contained in Appendix E.

526-7/31/89
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TABLE 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SOIL SAMPLING
2235 Clement Avenue
May, 1989
(mg/kg)
Sample Depth Ethyl- Organic
ID Date (feet) TPHg' Benzene® Toluene®  Xylenes’  Benzene? Lead’®

Fil End 5/10/89 7.5 <10 0.040 0.014 0.130 0.057 2320
18 5/10/89 7.5 6,000 8.700 77.000 270.000 48.000 -
2N 5/10/89 7.0 150 0.700 1.900 6.500 1.200 -
3w 5/10/89 7.0 <10 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 -
4E 5/10/89 7.0 <10 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 -
BC-1* 7/14/89 NA <10  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 .
BC-2* 7/14/89 NA <10 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -

! EPA Mecthod 8015M

! EPA Method 8020

! DHS, May 1988 LUFT Manual Method
* Aeration Pile

Notes;

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
NA = Not Applicable

- = Not Analyzed For

Sec Figure 3 for sampling locations.

Laboratory Report is included in Appendices D and F.

$26-7/31/89



SOIL REMEDIATION

The excavated soils, about 30 cubic yards, were placed on plastic at the site in the location shown in Figure 2.
The soil was aerated regularly between the time of tank removal and 14 July 1989, On 14 July 1989, two soil
samples were collected from the aeration pile for laboratory analysis. The samples were analyzed for TPHg and
BTXE. No compounds were identified above detection limits. The analytical results are included in the Table 1
summary of analytical results and the laboratory report is included as Appendix F,

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS /?l

An unauthorized release has occurred from the past operations of/the underground gasoline storage tank
formerly located at 2235 Clement Avenue in the City of(Oakland.) Sampling of tank excavation walls show
residual petroleum-related compounds remaining in the substfface materials. It is unknown whether the shallow

groundwater has been affected by the past release.

The Health Department is the local enforcement agency for the underground tank regulations contained in the

California Code of Regulations Title 23, Subchapter 16, In the event of an unauthorized release, the Health

Department requires that the tank owner/operator: 1) notifies the Health Department by submittal of an

Unauthorized Release Report; 2) takes appropriate measures to stop the release; and 3) retains a consulting firm -
to conduct and implement appropriate remedial investigations and remediation. The Regional Water Quality

Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB) is responsible for the protection of the beneficial uses of

the surface waters and groundwaters in Alameda County. Investigations and remediation of fuel releases must

follow guidelines developed by the RWQCB,

To evaluate the potential for the shallow groundwater to have been affected by the release from the former
underground tank operation, it is recommended that a Preliminary Site Assessment report be completed. Part
of the investigation should include the installation of a groundwater monitoring well installed within ten feet of
the former underground tank location in the downgradient direction. On the basis of files reviewed at the
RWQCB within one half mile of the site’, the shallow groundwater flows in a northeastetly direction toward the
Oakland Estuary. The recommended groundwater monitoring well location is shown in Figure 2. The well
should be installed in accordance with the Guidelines from the RWQCB (June 1988) and after a permit has been
obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District and the Jocation of underground

! At the locations: 1) 1703 Grand, 2) 2425 Central, 3) 2051 Grand, 4) 1630 Park, 5) and 1725 Park.

$26-7/31/89



utilities have been identified. After well installation and development, the well water and soil samples collected
during well boring should be sampled for TPHg and BTXE. Following receipt of the analytical results, the data
should be evaluated to ascertain if additional actions would be required to identify the potential extent of shallow

groundwater contamination.

The excavated, aerated soils can be disposed of off-site, either in a Class IIT landfill or at another site (following
approval from the RWQCB) or be left on-site.

LIMITATIONS

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the indicated data described in this
report. They are intended only for the purpose, site, and project indicated. Opinions and recommendations
presented herein apply to site conditions existing at the time of our study. Changes in the conditions of the
subject property can occur with time, because of natural processes or the works of man, on the subject sites or
on adjacent properties. Changes in applicable standards can also oceur as the result of legislation or from the
broadening of knowledge. Accordingly the findings of this report may be invalidated, wholly or in part, by
changes beyond our control.

§26-7/31/89



APPENDIX A
TANK CLOSURE PERMIT
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS
Business Name Clement Avenue Project
Business Owner _ Francis D. Collins and Howard N. Goldenberg
Site Address 2235 Clement Avenue
City Alameda Zip _94501 Phone
Mailing Address _P.0. Box 8685
city Emeryville, CA. Zip 94662-0685 Phone _653-6871
Land Owner Francis D. Collins and Howard N. Goldenberg

Address P.0. Box 8685

city, StateEmeryville. CA. Zip 94662-0685

EPA I.D. N
Contractor

Address

o. CAC 000147429

M.P.H., Inc.

732 Davis Street

city Santa Rosa, CA. 95302 phone 707-528-1493

License Type h ID# 276290

Other (Specify) Consultant - Baseline Environmental Consulting

Address

315 Washington Street

land, CA. Phone  763-7037

City 0ak
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS
Business Name Clement Avenue Project
Business Owner _ Francis D, Coliins and Howard N, Goldenherg
Site Address 2235 Clement Avenue
City Al ameda 2ip _ 94501 Phone
Mailing Address _P.0. Box 8685
City Emeryville, CA. 2ip 94662-0685 Phone _§$53-6871

Francis D. Collins and Howard N. Goldenbera

City, state Emeryville, CA, Zip 94662-0685

Land Owner

Address P.0. Box 8685

CAC 000147429

EPA I.D. No.

Contractor M.P.H., Inc.

Address 732 Davis Street

Santa Rosa, CA. 95402

City Phone /07-528-1493

License Type _ 276290

Other (Specify) Consultant - Baseline Environmental Consulting

ID#

Address 315 N&Shlllgtorl Street
city _ Oakland, CA. Phone 763-7037
U oo uatan AL PLADNS
-1 - APPROVED
NWTE. S =
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8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Yane Nordhav, R.G. Title _Principal, Baseline Environmenta’
Consulting

Phone 763-7037

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility 1 (one)

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ 1 No X ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Hydro-Chem Service, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD 980814594

Name

Address Hunter's Point Shipyard, Building 418

city _ San Francisco, © state _CA. zip _94124

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name Hydro- Chem Service, Inc. EP2A I.D. No. CAD 980814594

Address Hunter's Point Shipyard Building 418

city San Francisco State __CA. zip 94124
¢} Tank Transporter
Name Hydro-Chem Services Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD 980814584
Address Hunter's Point Shipyard Building 418
city San Francisco state CA- _ zip 94124
d) Contaminated Soil Transporter * Aeration on site
Name __N/a EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip
12. Sample Collector - .

Name Yane Nordhav

Baseline Environmental Consulting

Company

Address 315 Washington Street

city _Oakland stateCA.  zip _94607  Phone _763-7037
- 2 -



13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)

unknowr not in use for last

5 years- previously not collected until] n/a

used for leaded after tank closure

gasoline

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ]
If yes, describe. Unknown
15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [X] No [ ]

If yes, describe. Dry ice and triple rinse

16. lLaboratories

Name Curtis Tompkins

Address Fifth Street

Phone # 986-0900

city Berkeley State CA.

State Certification No. #159

Zip

94710




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Nunmber
BTX & E EPA 8020

organic lead

i8.

19.

20.
21.

22.

Site safety Plan submitted? Yes [X] No [ ]
Workman’s Compensation: Yes [x) No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ ] No { x]

Name of Insurer _State Fund Compensation #449-89-269

Plot Plan submitted? Yes [x] No { ]

Deposit enclosed? Yes E>g No [ )

Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of cCustody Sheets
b) original Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and réceived

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



leclare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements

i information provided above are correct and true. I understand
information in addition to that provided above may be needed in

l:r to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental

alth and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is

ioved.
derstand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
id this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

"\(11 notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)

king days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required

spections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
onsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
onsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

nature of Contractor

iame (please type) W\\Q 0 \\\\\\v

ignature DN s N ~“_\Z\;‘\\‘- i~ ¥\\

lJate Xxi\wQ(\\ \ \

Inature of Site Owner or Operator

tlgnature

lnate_a/aum AT

IlS:

Ilny changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

nderground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site

l[ny leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
eport form within 5 days of its discovery.

hree (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
ne copy must be at the construction site at all times.

' copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.

|



19, ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN’S COMPENSATION

4]

The plan

N
should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which

the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a)
b)
c)
d)

e)

f)
g)
h)
i)

3)

1/88

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing egquipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Pepth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled
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ehouid become sublact to the Worker's Compensation prowisions ¢t the Labor Hegislers 200
Code, you must forthwith comply with such provisions or this permil shall be Vents Bath/Kltchan 400
deamed revohad
ISSUANCE FEE 8.00 .00
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APPLIZATION CENE
DATE/
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THIS CARD MUST BE POSTED ON THE PREMISES AND
PLACED SO AS TO BE SEEN FROM THE STREET

CITY OF ALAMEDA, Bullding Inspection Office
DATEM VALUATIONSL; BLDG. PERMIT # PLMG IMECH PERMIT #

FORMS

REQUIAED BEFORE POURING CONCRETE

VAULT TOILET

PRELIMINARY GROUND PLUMBING

Zirt/

—SFA¢

CONTRACTOR lﬁ@
WILLIAM C. NORTON BY \_ /]
27

BUILDING QOFFICIAL

INTERIOR LATH 7

REQUIRED PEFORE PLASTERING OR TAPING

FINAL GROUND PLUMBING

EXTERIOR LATH

REQUIRED BEFORE STUCCOD

ROUGH ELECTRIC

ROUGH PLUMBING

DESIGN REVIEW

INSULATION CERTIFICATE

TRACT CONDITIONS

P.U.D. CONDITIONS

ROUGH HEATING & VENTILATING

FINAL ELECTRIC

FINAL - FIRE DEPT.

SUB FLOOR

FINAL PLUMBING
FRAME

FINAL HEATING & VENTILATING
INSULATION FINAL BUILDING

ABOVE APPROVALS REQUIRED BEFORE INTERIOR LATHING OR COVERING
DO NOT OCCUPY STRUCTURE UNTIL CERTIFICATE OF

OCCUPANCY HAS BEEN ISSUED
REMARKS

DO NOT CALL FOA FINAL INSPECTION UNTIL OTHER ITEMS HAVE BEEN ISSUED
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY ISSUED

BY

NOTE: ALL INSPECTION REQUESTS ARE REQUIRED 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE.
CALL BETWEEN 8:30 AM - 10:00 AM 748-4564 (BUILDING) or 7484563 {PLUMBING/MECHANICALJ.



APPENDIX B
HAZARDOQUS WASTE MANIFESTS
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Siste ¢f Califorma—Haalih and Welfare Agancy
Form Approved OMB No. 20500039 (Expires 9-30-81}

Depariment of Heallh Services
Toxic Substances Confrol Diveslon
Sacrameanto, California

. Generalors Name snd Mailing Addreas

HRT KANER
1085 UNTVERSITY AVE,, DERYILEY, CA 8

, CA

10

Pigane print of type  (Form designed lor uae on alite (12-pitch typewriter}
UN":ORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifesl 2. Page 1 information m the shadad arons
WASTE MAN'FEST ot l Is not raquired by Fedetal law,

A, Slate Manitest Document Number

[5. State Generator's 0

L'cmn

4 Generators Phone { 418y 5481662 | 0 2 O O I P |
& Transporter t Company Nama US EPA 1D Number C. State Trapsporter's D £/, f_g, e
FRICGON TULXING, B, 00946 83 9 g5 TAmsrerion i

US EPA ID Number

I

Transporier 2 Company Name

I | 11

£. Siate Transporter's i3
£, Transponar's Phome

. Designated Facifity Name snd Site Addrass 10. US EPA ID Number

Q. Sinte Fagiliy s 10 .

RIGIN, INC, N N U0 6 1O N A I
255 PR BV H. Fachiiy's Phone
RIGMND, CA 94801 QADROAN 460397 4153351209
11 US DOT Deacription (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazerd Class, and ID Number) 1:°Cantl|;:|:a ts.g::t::w Wl};::ol w.a".m.
a. State _ u ,
a | WASTE BVPTY SIRAGE TANS 2 R |
€ | CALIFORNIA RELLATYD WASTE QLY ol | A LAB0 P NN
E b. tate
g EPAT Dther H_ .
) P | {1 14 o
R c Btata
] 1 ] L i1 .
d. Stefe 4
{1 L1 o e -
J. Additionsl Deacriptions for Materiats Listed Above K. Handling Godes for Wastes Lat:d Abwa“ ’
ammmmmmmmmm . .
c. ’ d

15. Speciat Handling Instructions and Addrional information

i

10,

nalicnat govemnmaent regulations

H | am a targe quantity genelator, | oartity that | have & progrem in place to reduce the volume and tox
10 be economitaly practicable wnd that | have vetected the practicable method of treatment, starage.
present and future thraat 1o human health and the environmant; OR, 11 | sm & small quantity ganarator,

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hataby deciare that the comtents of thia mnWm sro fully and accurately described sbove by pro
and are clinsitied, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in s reapecia in proper condition for transport by coording 1o mpplicable

gensration and sslect the best waste managemant method that is available to me and thal | can atford

per shipping name

highway & imeraationa! and

icity of wasts geserated to the degree | have determined
or digposal currently avatiabie to ma which minimizes the
1 have made & good Taith stfort to minimize my waste

M=t HOTVEOZ» D _11

"W CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802; WITHIN CALIFORNIA CALL 1-800-852-7550

?ri}’ﬂtd”ypod Name Signatwre . :m: ‘Dai Yoar
Rl 0l Il | l' I’
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgamant of Receipt of Materisls . L
Printed/Typad Hame Sigoature & "-—\,_\ Month  Ds Yoar
o m s Ak S bt S e pEIESD
T8, Trameporier B Acknowladgement of Raceipt of Materials v ] . . B
Panted/ Typed Name Signature Month  Dey VYear
; LT I T O O
10. Discrepancy indioation Space N - - R R
, e S . - ST o
‘ ?' ' f '.‘" N ) [ - * Lot . ‘ ..—:— B 1 ‘..- . \"::- - :-:-‘:' e x- “‘ :J:'
; ao.rwymw@«ummmmumﬂmmmmwhymmmnnwumodn»nw.__ N " .
Ly~ {PrmediTyped Hame N Sevetwre . T Mooth Dey  Veer
Lodo o SUREITUDNSS ST ' R
Mhe atiey - T i, +Deo Not Write Below This tine ; N
B i - . T L e . Bl g s
¥ s@tions sce obaviete - Lo - TR - e e MR et
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-

“
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APPENDIX C
SOIL SAMPLING METHODS
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SAMPLING PROCEDURES

SOILS

1. In-place soil samples are collected with a stainless steel corer, fitted with a 6-inch brass liner. The
corer is driven into the ground by a slide hammer, The brass liner is removed from the steel corer, capped
with aluminum foi! and a plastic cap, taped with masking tape, placed in a zip-lock bag, and iced prior to
being brought to the laboratory for analysis. Proper chain-of-custody and sample labeling procedures are
followed.

All sampling equipment is decontaminated with tri-sodium phosphate {(TSP) and deionized water prior to
collection of each sample.

2. In-place soil samples may also be collected during drilling activities. The samples are collected with
a California Modified sampler (2-inch diameter) fitted with 6-inch brass sleeves. The samplers is driven
into the ground by a 140-1b. hammer falling 30 inches. The samples are handled similarly to the
procedures described above and the equipment is decontaminated in the same fashion.

3. During tank removal activities, soil samples may be collected from a backhoe bucket having extracted
material from a specific depth. The soil brought to the surface in a bucket is sampled after about 6 inches
of the surface is discarded. The sample is collected with a stainless steel corer fitted with a brass tube.
The sample is handled in the same manner as described above, and decontamination procedures are
similar,

GROUNDWATER

The well is checked for floating product with a dual interface probe. A water level measurement is made
simultancously with the probe, calibrated to the nearest 1/100th of a foot.

The well is then evacuated of five well volumes of water prior to sampling. The evacuation is performed
with cither a PVC 1.7-inch hand pump or a power pump with disposable tubing, the sample is collected
with a disposable, bottom-valve, plastic bailer. The sample is transferred direetly into glass vials, iced, and
brought to the laboratory. Proper chain-of-custody and sample labeling procedures are followed.

All sampling equipment is decontaminated with TSP and deionized water prior to collection of each
sample.

(In the case of sampling from dewatering, wells, manholes, or in tank excavations, no evacuation oceurs,
but the sample is collected immediately after a check has been made for floating product. The sample is
immediately transferred from the plastic bailer to the sample vials, iced, and brought to the laboratory for
analysis).

AD1-6/89



APPENDIX D
LABORATORY REPORT
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Curiis & Tompkins, Ltd., analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street, Berkeloy. CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-090C0

Py e b B2 D Y BB
JUN (0 6 1984

BASELINE

LAB NUMBER: 17381

CLIENT: BASELINE

REPORT ON: 5 SOIL SAMPLES

JOB #: 8§9-107
LOCATION: CLEMENT AVENUE

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Berkeley Wilmington

DATE RECEIVED:
DATE REPORTED:
PAGE 1 OF 3

05/11/89
05/24/89

A

oratory Director

Los Angeles



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 17381 DATE RECEIVED: 05/11/89
CLIENT: BASELINE DATE ANALYZED: 05/11/89
PROJECT #: S§9-107 DATE REPORTED: 05/24/89
LOCATION: CLEMENT AVENUE PAGE 2 OF 3

T T L T T T e T T T I T o I o e I e o I e e e o S T e i o T e T T e TR I M A T e A E e E A R A A e et o et e o e e S e S ek ok b e e e n
R i e i it o B - T - F - It 3 - F-3 T P T e e

ORGANIC LEAD IN SOIL
DHS METHOD
MAY 1988 LUFT MANUAL

LAB ID CLIENT ID ORGANIC LEAD UNITS DETECTION LIMIT

17381-1 FILL END ND mg/Kg 2.0

ND = NONE DETECTED,

QA/QC SUMMARY
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 17381 DATE RECEIVED: 05/11/8%
CLIENT: BASELINE DATE ANALYZED: 05/17/89
JOB NUMBER: 59-107 DATE REPORTED: 05/24/89
JOB LOCATION: CLEMENT AVENUE PAGE 3 OF 3

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TVH) by EPA 8015
Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 602/8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID CLIENT ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

A ey S, Sk L Moy e A SR TER M AT WD BAC e SR St Gt B S G R S G S ey (S Sy A B g s At e e S . S A S S A . A . A it A A

17381-1 FILL END ND(10) 40 14 57 130
17381-2 18 6,000 8,700 77,000 48,000 270,000
17381-3 2N 150 700 1,900 1,200 6,500
17381-4 3w ND(10) ND(5) ND(5) ND(5) ND(5)
17381~5 4E ND(10) ND(5) ND(5) ND(5) ND(5)

ND = None Detected; Limit of detection is indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY
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5900 Hollis Street , Suite D Tun-Acound Time._ Mgy pug [ :
Emeryville, CA 94608 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Lab_CAvHs Towp Uuy
(415) 420-8686 Contact Person anl g
Project No. Project Name and Locatlon e~ g»'
&9 Ceweet g 5
Samplcr: (Signature) /} W
§= Compo- Nfo Detection |
| No.Staion | Date | Time | Media | Depth | sies | Statien Location Remarks | Limits |
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APPENDIX E

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE.
(LEAK)/CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FORLOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY OYEE AND T
REPORT BEEN FLED ? { HEREBY CERTIFY THAT 1 AM A DESIGNATED GOVERNMENT EMPLI HAT | HAVE
Oves K] w [ ves [X) M0 | LeoohTin THIS WFORVATIN 1o tos o ro s e EmLONEE D T 261807 OF
REPORT DATE CASE s THE HEALTH AND SAFTY CODE. :
0\1' s’ul ’ BIO n[cgvlq ¥ BHGNED
NAME OF INOIVIDUAL FILING REPORT

IGNATURE

YA E Neeoway (‘H?EHZC'W % oo UJMMZO—‘

E REPRESENTING <) owneropERATOR [ ] REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NANE
& | [ ] ocaacency [ omien PAS LI mE
& | ADDRESS :
Eice Hellis Shreet  Emeryviue  _ cA _QYees )

NAME ] CONTACT PERSON PHONE
gg ernevt hve oyt wmom 4953147
& | ADDRESS !

[0 Box BE8T LEMENVINle A WMbpz-0685

FAGLITY NAME (¥ APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE

Nowe ( )

]

g
ADDRESS
812235 Cleweut Ave Mawmeda_ Alinga
g CROSS STREET TYPE OF AREA [ ) cOMMERCIL [_] NDUSTRIAL [_] RURAL | TYPE OF BUSINESS (] metan FUEL STATION
[Jresoentia., ) omer [ ranm [ omeR
g LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
5| ALAMEDA  CoUnTy Ly s 271 -4320
Eg REGIONAL BOARD ) PHONE
2" San Francisce bay Y1255
w |0 . NAME GUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
%@ @QF»C"‘HG, T unkvow
LS| @
gg [ unnown
& DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [C] WVENTORYCONTROL [ _| BUBSURFACE MONITORNG [] muisance conomions
2 Cuysul o & o J q J [T tamrmst K] vamk Removat 3 omen
3 | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
El Wl o o J B ooiown [ mewovecontents [ ] meruaceTank ) GLOSETANK
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 ] meparTank [] rerampema [ ] GHANGE PROCEDURE
o! DX ves (] wo kvesoae C57 1 0 8 Y]Ci o [ onen
§ SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS ONLY/ZCAPACITY MATERIAL CAUSE(S)
[ vankieas  [37] usknown 530 QAL [ FmeraLass [Joverrie [ ] AUPTUREFARURE
5 [] renaLeax AGE YRS B ster (] cornosion  §Z] unsnown:
B| [ omen X unenown ] omer ggya@cf [} sp [ omhen

CHECK ONE ONLY

TYPE

[%] UNDETERMINED [ ] soLoNY [ ] GROUNDWATER [] ORINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY I WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CHECK ONE ONLY
L] s NVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) [T cLeanup INPROGRESS [ ] SKSNED OFF (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY]
@ NOACTIONTAKEN [ ] POST CLEANUP MONITORING INPROGRESS [ ] NO FUNDS AVALABLE TO PROCEED [] EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES

STATUS

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S} (SEE BACK FOR DETAILS)

REMEDMAL CURRENT | CASE

é ] cararmecoy [} ExcAvATE a DISPOSE (ED) [} Remove FREE PRODUCT (FP) (] ENHANCED B> DEGRADATION (IT)
Q| [ coNTAWMENTBARRIER (c8) ] Excavates TREAT(ED {_] PuMP& YREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [ ] REPLAGE SUPPLY (RS)
(] TREAT™ENT AT HoOKUP gy [T] noacTION REQUIRED (NAy ] omierpn

Coutauainakd solls base ov Visun( aud cowbushble A4as w1efcr
Mpdigs . Sails excavaltd avel Qopoiedl  ou-sife.
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"APPENDIX F

'LABORATORY REPORT
AERATION PILE SOIL SAMPLING




o e BV D

JUL 26 1989
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Aagiyficet Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 hifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-0900

LABORATORY NUMBER: 17830 DATE RECEIVED: 07/14/89
CLIENT: BASELINE DATE ANALYZED: 07/24/89
JOB NUMBER: S9-107 DATE REPORTED: 07/27/89

JOB LOCATION: BANTA COLLINS ALAMEDA

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TVH) by EPA 8015
Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 602/8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID CLIENT ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Xg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

17830-1 BC~1 ND(10) ND(5) ND(5) ND(5) ND(5)

17830-2 BC-2 ND(10) ND(5) ND(5) ND(5) ND(5)

ND = None Detected; Limit of detection\is indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY
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LABORAPORY DIRELTOR

Berkeley Wilmington Los Angeles
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5900 Hollis Street , Suite D Turn-Around Time ch sy f

Emeryville, CA 94608 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Lab__ Curtie cad Touahias
(415) 420-8686 ;

e Sy
i

Contact Person

Project No. - | Project Name and Location

S?9-1o2 C':Lélr“te’zfﬁriﬁ:ae\ Ranl« Celliag A/G’MPJQ

Samplers: (Signature)
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Detection r
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| | No. Station | Date | Time | Media | Depth | sies O Station Location Remarks | Limits

R~ P‘/‘kg? 1930 | Souf |
'- A .
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f

]

]

1)

1
-
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